max3 [25] to calculate the critical current requirement repre-
sented in Eq. 3 ignoring thermal fluctuations and assuming the
absence of an external magnetic field. While our experiments
varied the notch shape across the variables of interest, we held
the nanowire width, thickness, and length constant (no varia-
tion). We initialized the nanowire with random magnetization,
and allowed the nanowire to relax. To calibrate DW movement,
we applied two consecutive current pulses of 0.5ns at a 3ns
interval, and tracked the DW position along the nanowire
(3ns is the relaxation time after 1-bit shifting). Fig. 3h shows
the current pulse applied to the nanowire in orange and the
subsequent x direction DW displacement in black.

We tuned the shift current to find the critical current density
for shifting in this ideal scenario. A nanowire containing
16 domains with no deformed triangular notches requires a
minimum current density of 5.1× 1011A/m2 to successfully
shift one bit. We also calculated the upper-bound of shift
current density above which the DW shifts by two positions
as 7.9 × 1011A/m2. These values serve as the control for
comparison with deformed nanowires.

0

500

1000

1500

2000

0.0 1.1 2.3 3.5 4.8 6.0 7.1 8.3 9.4

D
is

p
la

ce
m

e
n

t
(n

m
)

Time Under Current (ns)

Perfect NW

Defective NW

1   2   3   . . .

Faulty Notch
Position

Fig. 4: Domain wall stuck at a faulty notch position.

4

5

5.05

5.1

5.15

5.2

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Cu
rr

en
t D

en
si

ty
 (x

10
11

A/
m

2 )

Depth Variation

Notch 1 Notch 4
Notch 8 Notch 12+

(a) Width variation (CC).

5

5.05

5.1

5.15

5.2

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Cu
rr

en
t D

en
si

ty
 (x

10
11

A/
m

2 )

Depth Variation

Notch 1 Notch 4
Notch 8 Notch 12+

(b) Depth variation (CC).

5

5.5

6

6.5

7

7.5

8

0.
0%

0.
5%

1.
0%

1.
5%

2.
1%

2.
6%

3.
2%

3.
7%

4.
3%

4.
8%

5.
4%

6.
1%

7.
3%Cu

rr
en

t D
en

si
ty

  (
x1

01
1

A/
m

2 )

Concave Curvature Variation

Notch 1 Notch 4

Notch 8 Notch 12+

(c) Convex curve variation (CC).

7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

8
8.1
8.2

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Cu
rr

en
t D

en
si

ty
 (x

10
11

A/
m

2 )

Width Variation

Notch 1 Notch 4 Notch 8
Notch 12 Notch 15

(d) Width variation (UB).

7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9